

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17321/2022

Arvind Kumar Sharma & Ors.

----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vikram Sharma & Mr. Bharat
Rajpurohit.

For Respondent(s) : ---

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA BORANA**

Order

17/11/2022

It is alleged that Shiv Valley Residential Colony has been developed by Urban Improvement Trust, Bikaner on Nokha Road, Bikaner. It is further stated that for last many years, the external development work has not been carried out and completed such as laying of roads and sewerage line etc. The petitioners, who are residents of the said colony through the medium of this petition, want a direction upon the respondents to complete the external development work of the said colony within a time bound period.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to serve copy of the petition in the office of the learned Advocate General for respondents No.1, 4 and 5. In addition to the above, copy of the petition may also be served upon Shri Rajeev Purohit, who normally appears for Urban Improvement Trust, Bikaner, respondent No.2.

Issue notice to rest of the respondents by registered post, returnable within six weeks.

All the respondents are directed to file counter-affidavit by next date.

List on 12.01.2023.

(REKHA BORANA),J

(PANKAJ MITHAL),CJ

7-a.asopa/-

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते